

**EX 249/20**

**YOGENDER KUMAR Vs. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**09.02.2026**

**Present:** DH in person with Sh. Sanjay Gupta, Ld. Counsel.  
None for JD.

Warrant of arrest issued against the JD received back unexecuted with the report that the house was found locked and upon inquiry, it was informed that he is not residing there however, DH insists that he resides at there only and the house is his ancestral property.

In view thereof, let fresh warrant of arrest be issued against the JD on filing of PF. Ld. Counsel submits that subsistence allowance for one month already stands deposited. SHO, PS Gokal Puri is directed to personally supervise the execution of the warrants with the help of the DH who shall be at liberty to visit the house of the JD alongwith the police officials.

Put up on **24.02.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/09.02.2026**