

EX 249/20

YOGENDER KUMAR Vs. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA

12.05.2026

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DH.

Warrant of arrest issued against the JD through SHO concerned received back unexecuted with the report that the house of the JD as mentioned in the warrants is lying closed since long and no body is residing there.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that instead of procuring the presence of the JD through coercive process, his property be attached to recover the decretal amount. He further submits that vide application dated 02.07.2025, he had already mentioned that the JD is having 1/6th share in his ancestral property bearing no. B-212, Gali No. 13, 2nd floor, Near Aata Chakki, Village Gokulpur, Delhi and hence, prays for the attachment of the said share in the said property.

Request allowed.

Let Warrant of attachment to the extent of 1/6th share in the aforesaid property be issued against the JD on filing of PF for 02.06.2026.

Ld. Counsel for DH to appear before Ld. ACJ for appointment of bailiff on 28.05.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/12.05.2026